MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Снар, 137

Chapter 137.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred and seventy-three of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and five relating to the compensation of Registers of Deeds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter one hundred and seventy-three of the section 1, that the laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby amended public laws 1905 amendpublic laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby amended by striking out in the tenth and eleventh lines of said section ed. the words "with eighteen hundred dollars additional for clerk hire" and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'with twenty-one hundred and fifty dollars additional for clerk hire,' so that said tenth and eleventh lines, as amended, shall read as follows: 'Cumberland, two thousand five hundred dollars, with twentyone hundred and fifty dollars additional for clerk hire.'

-clerk hire.

Approved March 29, 1911.

Chapter 138.

An Act to amend Revised Statutes, Chapter thirty-four, Section one, relating to Seals of Notary Public and validating their Acts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter thirty-four of the revised statutes is section 1, hereby amended by inserting after the word "Maine" at the R. S., amendend of the second line the following words: 'or its abbreviation, "Me.," and adding to said section the following words: 'All past acts of notaries using a seal with the abbreviation 'Me.' are hereby declared as valid as if they had used the word 'Maine'; so that said section shall read as follows:

'Section 1. Every notary public shall constantly keep a seal of office, whereon is engraven his name, and the words "notary Notary's seal. public" and "Maine" or its abbreviation "Me,," with the arms of state, or such other device as he chooses. When authorized by the laws of this state or of any other state or country, to do any official act, he may administer any oath necessary to -may adthe completion or validity thereof. All past acts of notaries of notaries oaths. using a seal with the abbreviation "Me." are hereby declared as valid as if they had used the word "Maine."